earnings on amounts in the fund shall be deposited into such fund. 163 

(ii)  Monies deposited into the fund shall be 164 

disbursed, in the discretion of the Department of Finance and 165 

Administration, as follows: 166 

1.  Not more than One Million Fifty Thousand 167 

Dollars ($1,050,000.00) shall be used to assist the City of 168 

Rosedale, Mississippi, in paying costs associated with repair, 169 

renovation, furnishing and equipping of and upgrades and 170 

improvements to the former Bolivar County Health Department 171 

building to be used by the city for a new City Hall/Municipal 172